# CH \$265.00 30120

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM410194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brightwood Loan Services LLC		12/22/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company
Street Address:	491 Lisbon Street
City:	Lewiston
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04240-7418
Entity Type:	Corporation: MAINE
Name:	Freedom Ring Communications Limited Liability Company
Street Address:	359 Corporate Drive
City:	Portsmouth
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03801
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MAINE
Name:	Utel, Inc.
Street Address:	359 Corporate Drive
City:	Portsmouth
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03801
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW HAMPSHIRE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3012047	OPTIONS
Registration Number:	2943875	A LOCAL COMPANY, A WORLD OF OPTIONS
Registration Number:	4754184	OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4754185	OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4754186	N OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4754187	N OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2910945	TOTAL T TRADEMARK

900389319 REEL: 005952 FRAME: 0514

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2289477	BAYRING COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3287358	WORLDPATH
Registration Number:	4751127	TOTALIP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6824

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 28th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90916.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Dionne
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Dionne/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Oxford - IP Release(Execution-Ready)#page1.tif source=Oxford - IP Release(Execution-Ready)#page2.tif source=Oxford - IP Release(Execution-Ready)#page3.tif source=Oxford - IP Release(Execution-Ready)#page4.tif source=Oxford - IP Release(Execution-Ready)#page5.tif

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (this "Release") is dated as of December 22, 2016 by BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (together with any successors and permitted assigns thereto in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain a Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2015 (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2015 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

**WHEREAS,** the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2015 in Reel 5615, Frame 0540, and with the United States Copyright Office on September 2, 2015.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below); and

**WHEREAS,** the Administrative Agent desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The term "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean (i) all of each Grantor's Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing; (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in, to or under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

#### BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC

Name: Sengal Selassie
Title: Managing Member

Name: Phil Daniele

Title: Chief Risk Officer

[Signature Page Intellectual Property Release]

# SCHEDULE 1

# <u>TO</u>

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### **REGISTERED PATENTS**

• None

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

• None

LEGAL\_US\_E # 125120781.2

# **REGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

Grantor	Mark (Tradename)	Application No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	OPTIONS	3012047	U.S.	11/1/05
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	A LOCAL COMPANY, A WORLD OF OPTIONS	2943875	U.S.	2/1/05
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754184	U.S.	11/21/13
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754185	U.S.	11/21/13
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754186	U.S.	11/21/13
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754187	U.S.	11/21/13
Freedom Ring Communications Limited Liability Company	TOTAL T	2,910,945	U.S.	12/14/2004
Freedom Ring Communications Limited Liability Company	BAYRING COMMUNICATIONS	2,289,477	U.S.	10/26/1999
Unex, Inc.	WORLDPATH	3,287,358	U.S.	09/04/2007
Freedom Ring Communications Limited Liability Company	TOTALIP	4,751,127	U.S.	06/9/2015

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

• None

# **REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS**

Grantor	Copyright	Application No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	[Buckfield, Me et al., December 1982]	TX0001038066*	U.S.	1983-01-20
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, Me., December 1986.	TX0002015968	U.S.	1987-02-17
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, Me., January 1991.	TX0003152412*	U.S.	1991-06-06
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, Me., January 1992.	TX0003328097*	U.S.	1992-06-15
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, ME, telephone directory, January 1993.	TX0003937561*	U.S.	1994-10-17
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, ME, telephone directory, January 1993.	TX0003739837*	U.S.	1994-02-07
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, Me., December 1983.	TX0001296107*	U.S.	1984-03-02
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, Me., December 1984.	TX0001504102*	U.S.	1985-02-01
Oxford County Telephone and Telegraph Company	Oxford County, Me., December 1985.	TX0001787570	U.S.	1986-03-26

İ

LEGAL\_US\_E # 125120781.2

**RECORDED: 12/27/2016** 

<sup>\*</sup> Based on the U.S. Copyright Office registration information, this legacy copyright registration appears to be jointly owned by (1) Oxford County Telephone & Telegraph Company and (2) Bryant Pond Telephone Company.